

No. 23-392

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT OF
MARTINSVILLE,

Petitioner,

v.

A.C., A MINOR CHILD BY HIS NEXT FRIEND, MOTHER
AND LEGAL GUARDIAN, M.C.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN L. MAYES	PAUL D. CLEMENT
PHILIP R. ZIMMERLY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MARK A. WOHLFORD	ERIN E. MURPHY
BOSE MCKINNEY	CHADWICK J. HARPER*
& EVANS LLP	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
111 Monument Circle	706 Duke Street
Suite 2700	Alexandria, VA 22314
Indianapolis, IN 46204	(202) 742-8900
	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

*Supervised by principals of the
firm who are members of the
Virginia bar

Counsel for Petitioner

December 29, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. The Circuits Are Squarely Divided.....	2
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Position Is Wrong	4
A. Title IX Allows Schools to Separate Bathrooms Based on Biological Sex	4
B. The Fourteenth Amendment Allows Schools to Separate Bathrooms Based on Biological Sex.....	6
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important, And This Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve It	7
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty., 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022)</i>	2, 3, 4, 6, 8
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)</i>	4, 5
<i>Dodds v. United States Dep’t of Educ., 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016)</i>	8
<i>Gautreaux v. Chicago Hous. Auth., 178 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 1999)</i>	10
<i>Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. G. G. ex rel. Grimm, 580 U.S. 1168 (2017)</i>	8
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co., 490 U.S. 504 (1989)</i>	5
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd., 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020)</i>	2
<i>In re O.J.G.S., 187 N.E.3d 324 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022)</i>	11
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)</i>	10
<i>Quarles v. United States, 139 S.Ct. 1872 (2019)</i>	5
<i>Roe by & through Roe v. Critchfield, 2023 WL 5146182 (D. Idaho Aug. 10, 2023)</i>	3, 4
<i>Soule v. Connecticut Ass’n of Sch., Inc., 2023 WL 8656832 (2d Cir. Dec. 15, 2023)</i>	3
<i>United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)</i>	7

<i>Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....	12
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Ed.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	12
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. §106.33.....	3
87 Fed. Reg. 41390	3, 4
Other Authority	
117 Cong. Rec. 30,407 (1971)	5
